CH \$440.00 609974

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM679263

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ABATRON, INC.		10/06/2021	Corporation: ILLINOIS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	U.C Coatings, LLC
Street Address:	2250 Fillmore Avenue
City:	Buffalo
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14214
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6099743	MASTERMOLD
Registration Number:	6063948	ABOJET
Registration Number:	4938764	KRACK KOTE
Registration Number:	4905689	WHALEBACK
Registration Number:	3553789	BESTBOND
Registration Number:	2266110	
Registration Number:	1293657	LIQUIDWOOD
Registration Number:	1268458	WOODEPOX
Registration Number:	3338452	ABOJET
Registration Number:	3172888	MASTERMOLD
Registration Number:	2176862	ABOJET
Registration Number:	2375656	BESTBOND
Registration Number:	1874944	MASTERMOLD
Registration Number:	1580899	ABOJET
Registration Number:	1377760	
Serial Number:	90455385	ABATRON
Serial Number:	74483524	ABOCRETE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

TRADEMARK REEL: 007444 FRAME: 0690

900647969

Fax Number: 2165790212

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 216-586-3939

Email: jwhalen@jonesday.com, trgoots@jonesday.com,

pcyngier@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: JENNY A. WHALEN-BALL/JONES DAY

Address Line 1: 150 West Jefferson, Suite 2100 Address Line 4: DETROIT, MICHIGAN 48226

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	600328-000002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jenny A. Whalen-Ball
SIGNATURE:	/Jenny A. Whalen-Ball/
DATE SIGNED:	10/06/2021

Total Attachments: 6

source=NAI_1521841605_1_Abatron - Trademark Assignment executed#page1.tif source=NAI_1521841605_1_Abatron - Trademark Assignment executed#page2.tif source=NAI_1521841605_1_Abatron - Trademark Assignment executed#page3.tif source=NAI_1521841605_1_Abatron - Trademark Assignment executed#page4.tif source=NAI_1521841605_1_Abatron - Trademark Assignment executed#page5.tif source=NAI_1521841605_1_Abatron - Trademark Assignment executed#page6.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (this "Assignment") is made on October 6, 2021 between Abatron, Inc., an Illinois corporation ("Assignor"), and U.C Coatings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee"), pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (the "Purchase Agreement"), by and among Assignor, Assignee, Abatron International, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation, and the Shareholders (as defined in the Purchase Agreement). Capitalized terms used and not defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Purchase Agreement.

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the United States trademark registrations listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto or that otherwise constitute a "Purchased Asset" under the Purchase Agreement (collectively, the "*Marks*"), and the goodwill associated with the Marks;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, the Marks and their associated goodwill are to be assigned to Assignee; and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign and convey, and Assignee desires to acquire, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with all goodwill and all other rights associated with the Marks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged and pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreement, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. The above recitals are incorporated herein as if set forth at length below.
- 2. Assignor hereby assigns, sets over and transfers to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the following:
 - a. the Marks:
 - b. all common law rights and goodwill associated with the Marks; and
 - c. the right to sue and collect damages for any and all past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of any rights in the Marks.
- 3. Assignor agrees, upon reasonable request and without further compensation, that Assignee and its legal representatives and assigns will do all lawful acts, including the execution of papers and the giving of testimony, that may be necessary or desirable for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing or enforcing said registrations in the United States and throughout the world for such Marks, and for perfecting, recording, or maintaining the title of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to such Marks and any registrations issued for such Marks.
- 4. Assignor authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other similar government authority to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Marks, and to issue any and all registrations thereon to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

- 5. Assignee hereby accepts the assignment and conveyance of the Marks and their associated goodwill.
- 6. This Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts (including by facsimile or electronic transmission), each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument.
- 7. This Assignment is executed and delivered pursuant to the Purchase Agreement. This Assignment shall not be deemed to defeat, alter, impair, enhance or enlarge any right, obligations, claim or remedy created by the Purchase Agreement, and in the event of any conflict between the Purchase Agreement and this Assignment, the Purchase Agreement shall govern.

[Signature Page Follows]

NAI-1520418314v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

Abatron, Inc., as Assignor

By:

Name: Marsha Caporaso

Title: President

Trademark Assignment

U.C Coatings, LLC, as Assignee

By:

Name: Wifrey M. Goodrich

Title: President

CHEDULE A

Marks

United States

MARK	APP. NO.	FILED	REG.	REG.	OWNER	STATUS
ABATRON	90455385	1/8/21	Ž.	DATE	Abatron, Inc.	Pending
MASTERMOLD	88672619	10/29/19	6099743	7/14/02	Abatron, Inc.	Registered
ABOJET	88672448	10/29/19	6063948	5/26/20	Abatron, Inc.	Registered
KRACK KOTE	86741139	8/28/15	4938764	4/12/16	Abatron, Inc.	Registered
WHALEBACK	86247267	4/9/14	4905689	2/23/16	Abatron, Inc.	Registered
BESTBOND	77473206	5/13/08	3553789	12/30/08	Abatron, Inc.	Registered
Triangle Design	75325190	7/16/97	2266110	8/3/99	Abatron, Inc.	Registered
LIQUIDWOOD	73386747	4/25/83	1293657	9/11/84	Abatron, Inc.	Registered
WOODEPOX	73386748	4/25/83	1268458	2/28/84	Abatron, Inc.	Registered
ABOJET	77086281	1/19/17	3338452	11/20/07	Abatron, Inc.	Dead
MASTERMOLD	76636952	4/26/05	3172888	11/21/06	Abatron, Inc.	Dead
ABOJET	75325192	7/16/97	2176862	7/28/98	Abatron, Inc.	Dead
BESTBOND	75325191	7/16/97	2375656	8/8/00	Abatron, Inc.	Dead
ABOCRETE	74483524	1/24/94			Abatron, Inc.	Dead
MASTERMOLD	74483523	1/24/94	1874944	1/24/95	Abatron, Inc.	Dead
ABOJET	73756573	10/11/88	1580899	2/6/90	Abatron, Inc.	Dead
Triangle Design	73503461	10/12/84	1377760	1/14/86	Abatron, Inc.	Dead

RECORDED: 10/06/2021

<u>Foreign</u>

MARK	APP. NO.	FILED	REG. NO.	REG. DATE	OWNER	COUNTRY STATUS	STATUS
LIQUIDWOOD	1873427	12/15/2017	12/15/2017 TMA1067829	1/3/2020	Abatron, Inc.	Canada	Registered
WOODEPOX	1873430	12/15/2017	12/15/2017 TMA1067828	1/3/2020	Abatron, Inc.	Canada	Registered
LIQUIDWOOD		12/13/2017	12/13/2017 UK00917593401 5/24/2018	5/24/2018	Abatron, Inc.	United	Registered
						Kingdom	
WOODEPOX		12/13/2017	12/13/2017 UK00917593435 5/24/2018	5/24/2018	Abatron, Inc.	United	Registered
						Kingdom	
LIQUIDWOOD		12/13/2017 017593401	017593401	5/24/2018	Abatron, Inc	European	Registered
						Union	
WOODEPOX		12/13/2017 017593435	017593435	5/24/2018	Abatron, Inc	European	Registered
						Union	